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2. Revenue and expenses (continued) 
(c) Operating expenses Group 

  2016 
$'000's 

2015 
$'000's 

Audit of financial statements   
Audit and review of financial statements1. 297 111 
Other services   

Regulatory audit work2. 2 2 
Other assurance services3. 6 6 
Tax compliance services 4. 27 20 
Other services5. - 138 
Total other services 35 166 
Total fees paid to auditor 332 277 
Less other service fees capitalised5. - (117) 

Total auditor expenses recognised in profit or loss 332 160 
Amortisation of development asset 853 441  
Amortisation of patents and software 30 30  
Amortisation of trademark 181 240  
Depreciation 242 96  

Total amortisation and depreciation 6. 1,306 807  
Employee benefit expense7. 8,247 4,274  
External contractors consultants and advisors 3,135 1,553 
Expense capitalised8. (2,112) 

) 
- 

(1,222) 
IPO expenses (NZX listing) - 272  
Operating lease expenses 299 

2,107 
122  

Direct selling and marketing expenses 9. 2,107 1,590 
Other operating expenses  1,312 1,169 

Total operating expenses 14,626 8,725  
 

Operating expenses comprises of operations costs, sales and marketing expenses, engineering and 
research expenses and corporate costs. 

Notes 
1. The audit fee includes the fees for the annual audit of the financial statements and the review 

of the interim financial statements. In 2016 the fee includes procedures to audit the 2015 and 
2016 financial statements in accordance with US auditing requirements. 

2. Regulatory audit work consists of the audit of the Company’s share registry. 
3. Other assurance services comprise reporting on grant application requirement. 
4. Tax compliance services relates to assistance to review and file the Group’s tax return. 
5. Other services in the comparative year comprise due diligence work in relation to the 

Prospective Financial Information, and the NZX Initial Public Offering. An amount of 
$117,000 was deducted from equity as a cost of issue on IPO.  

6. Amortisation and depreciation expenses are included in engineering and research expenses. 
7. Includes Share options granted $162,000 (FY2015, $133,000). 
8. Relates to employee benefit expense, external contractors and consultants expenses that are directly 

attributable to the development of intangible assets and have been capitalised. 
9. Direct selling and marketing expenses are incurred in payment of commissions, royalties from product 

sales, promotional events and other direct marketing expenses.  
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3. Cash and cash equivalents  
   Group 

  2016 
$'000's 

2015 
$'000's 

Bank balances 292 256 
Call deposits 5,000 17,000 
Total cash and cash equivalents  5,292 17,256 

$5,000,000 is on term deposit with a maturity date of 20 April 2016. Interest earned is at a rate of 
2.9% p.a. (2015: 4.34% p.a.).  The Group has redeposited surplus funds.  BNZ has perfected security 
interest in all present and after acquired property of ikeGPS Limited. 

 

4. Inventory  
 Group 

  2016 
$'000's 

2015 
$'000's 

Finished goods 146  148 
Components 803 679 
Total inventory 949 827 

Included in cost of sales is $3,817,000 (2015: $1,173,000) relating to the amount of inventory 
recognised as an expense in the period. 

5. Employee entitlements  
The Group has employee entitlements consisting of accrued leave balances of $207,572 (2015: $117,260). 

6. Trade and other receivables  
  Group 

  2016 
$'000's 

2015 
$'000's 

Trade receivables   1,621 303  
Other receivables  310 410 
Total trade and other receivables  1,931 713  
 
The Group has $291,583 past due trade receivables at balance date. (2015 NIL) 

60 – 90 days 90 days + Total Past due 

23,492  268,091  291,583  
 
No accounts are deemed impaired. 
Other receivables relate to; 
a) Government grant claim with NZTE for $228,401 (2015: $87,870); 
b) GST tax refund of $59,767 (2015: $147,379); 
c) Interest receivable $14,523 (2015: 100,760);  
d) Withholding tax receivables NIL (2015: 74,193); and 
e) Supplier reimbursements $6,978 (2015:NIL). 

Financial Statements

46

ik
eG

P
S

 G
R

O
U

P
 L

IM
IT

E
D

 | 
A

N
N

U
A

L 
R

E
P

O
R

T



Notes to the consolidated financial statements 

          

7. Trade and other payables  
  Group 

  2016 
$'000's 

2015 
$'000's 

Trade payables   803 563 
Accrued expenses   245 274 
Total trade and other payables  1,048 837 

8. Subsidiaries  

Name of entity 
Country of 

incorporation Principal activity Investment 

   2016 
$'s 

2015 
$'s 

ikeGPS Limited New Zealand Product development and 
business operations  1,000 1,000 

ikeGPS Inc. USA Business operations 1,000 1,000 
   2,000 2,000 

ikeGPS Limited and ikeGPS Inc. are 100% (2015: 100%) owned by the Company. 
All subsidiaries have 31 March balance dates.  

47



Notes to the consolidated financial statements 

          

9. Current and deferred tax  
The Group’s tax (benefit) / expense comprises: 

 2016 
$'000's 

2015 
$'000's 

Current tax - - 
Deferred tax (7) 3 
Income tax (benefit)/expense (7) 3 

 

Prima facie income tax expense on pre-tax accounting profit from operations reconciles to the 
accounting loss from operations and reconciles to the income tax (benefit) / expense in the 
financial statements as follows: 

 Group 
 2016 

$'000's 
2015 

$'000's 

Net loss before income tax (8,843) (5,078) 
Prima facie income tax credit at 28% (2,476) (1,422) 
Non-deductible expenses  47 98 
Prior period adjustment (23) (123) 
Unrecorded tax losses 2,445 1,450 
Income tax (benefit)/expense (7) 3 

 
The Group has unrecognised tax losses of $9,688k (2015: $8,139k), arising from New Zealand 
operations available for use against future taxable profits subject to meeting the requirements of 
continuous ownership provision stated in the Income Tax Act 2007.  
A tax asset in respect of these losses has not been recognised due to the uncertainty of when the 
unused tax losses can be utilised. 

Deferred tax : Employee entitlement Group 
 2016 

$'000's 
2015 

$'000's 
Opening balance 21 24 
Recognised through profit or loss 7 (3) 
Closing balance 28 21 

Deferred tax is expected to be settled within 12 months. 

10. Deferred revenue 
Deferred revenue is income received in advance of the supply of product and warranty services.  

 Group 
 2016 

$'000's 
2015 

$'000's 
Warranty deferred revenue 81 41 
Contracted services deferred revenue. - 502 
Other income received in advance 9 - 
Total deferred revenue 90 543 
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11. Contributed equity 
Share Capital 2016 

$'000's 
2015  

$'000's 

On Issue at 1 April  37,133 13,164 
Issued for cash 900 - 
Unvested shares returned from General Electric 
Company (note 22) (714) - 
Convertible preference shares1 - 1,000 
Issue of options 33 207 
Issued at IPO - 25,000  
Less IPO costs offset against issue proceeds - (2,238) 
Total share capital  37,352 37,133  

 

Share Capital on issue 2016 2015 

Fully paid total shares 1 April  50,129,669 25,406,886 
Ordinary shares issued on settlement of warrants - 617,291  
Ordinary shares issued from anti-dilution clauses - 1,009,780  
Ordinary shares issued on settlement of options 41,339 321,133  
Shares on issue  50,171,008 27,355,090  
New shares offered 1,111,112 22,727,272  
Ordinary shares cancelled after share buy-back (903,614) - 
Ordinary shares issued on settlement of options after IPO - 47,307 
Fully paid ordinary shares 50,378,506 50,129,669  

 

 

1 Last year the Company had $1,000,000 convertible preference shares which converted to 
ordinary shares upon the issue of shares in the initial public offering. 
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12. Property, plant and equipment  

   Plant & 
equipment 

Leasehold 
improvements 

Office 
furniture & 
equipment 

Development 
equipment 

Total 

 $'000's $'000's $'000's $'000's $'000's 

Cost       
Balance at 1 April 2014 176  28  80  44  328  
Additions  84  -  433 4 521 
Balance at 31 March 2015 260 28 513 48 849 

      

Balance at 1 April 2015 260 28 513 48 849 

Additions  1,117 - 131 10 1,258 
Balance at 31 March 2016 1,377 28 644 58 2,107 

      

Depreciation       

Balance at 1 April 2014 119  19 62 30 230 
Depreciation for the year 40 6 44 6 96 
Balance at 31 March 2015 159 25 106 36 326 

      

Balance at 1 April 2015 159 25 106 36 326 

Depreciation for the year 68 3 165 6 242 
Balance at 31 March 2016 227 28 271 42 568 

      
Carrying amounts      
At 31 March 2015 101 3 407 12 523 

At 31 March 2016 1,150 - 373 16 1,539 
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13. Intangible assets  

 
Development 

assets 
Patents and 

software 
Trademark 

licence Total 

 $'000's $'000's $'000's $'000's 

Cost     

Balance at 1 April 2014  3,200   146  1,205 4,551 
Additions 1,222  28 - 1,250  
Balance at 31 March 2015 4,422  174 1,205  5,801  
     
Balance at 1 April 2015 4,422  174 1,205  5,801  
Additions 2,112 - - 2,112 
Disposal - - (1,205) (1,205) 
Balance at 31 March 2016 6,534 174 - 6,708 

     
Amortisation and impairment losses 
Balance at 1 April 2014 741  68 69 878 
Amortisation for the year 441 30 240 711 
Balance at 31 March 2015 1,182 98 309 1,589 
     
Balance at 1 April 2015 1,182 98 309 1,589 
Amortisation for the year 853 30 181 1,064 
Disposal - - (490) (490) 
Balance at 31 March 2016 2,035 128 - (2,163) 

     
Carrying amounts     
At 31 March 2015 3,240 76 896 4,212 
At 31 March 2016 4,499 46 - 4,545 

Intangible assets are all recognised within and owned by ikeGPS Group Limited, incorporated in New 
Zealand. 
Development assets 
Additions to internally generated development assets for the year relates to the continued 
development of the Spike product and other new products not yet released. 
Trademark licence 
The Company was granted on 16 December 2013 the exclusive right to use the GE trademark on its 
ike product.  These rights were granted for a period of five years with an exit option after two 
years.  On 31 December 2015 ikeGPS exercised this exit option.  As a result the asset was derecognised.  
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14. Financial instruments and financial risk management 
Financial instruments recognised in the balance sheet include cash balances, trade and other 
receivables and trade and other payables.  
The following table shows the designation of the Group’s financial instruments: 

 2016 
$'000's 

2015 
$'000's 

 Loans and 
receivables 

Financial 
liabilities at 
amortised 

cost 

Total 
carrying 

value 

Loans and 
receivables 

Financial 
liabilities at 

amortised cost 

Total 
carrying 

value 

Financial assets       
Cash and cash equivalents 5,292  -  5,292  17,256  -  17,256  
Trade and other receivables 1,871 -  1,871 566 -  566 
Total financial assets 7,163  -  7,163 17,822   -  17,822 
       
Financial liabilities       
Employee entitlements - 208 208 - 117  117  
Trade and other payables - 803 803 - 563  563 
Accrued expenses - 245 245 - 274  274  
Total financial liabilities - 1,256 1,256 - 954  954 

Financial risk factors. The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are credit risk, 
liquidity risk, foreign currency risk and interest rate risks which arises in the normal course of the 
Company and Group’s business. 
Credit risk 
Financial instruments which potentially subject the Group to credit risk principally consist of cash and 
cash equivalents, and trade and other receivables. All cash and cash equivalents in New Zealand are 
held with high credit quality counterparties, being trading banks with "AA-" grade or better credit 
ratings, and “A+ to A++” grade in the USA. The Group does not require collateral or security from its 
trade receivables. The Group performs credit checks and continuously monitors the credit quality of 
its larger trade receivables and does not anticipate any non-performance of those customers. There 
were no impaired trade receivables. 
Maximum exposure to credit risk at balance date: 

 Group 
 2016 

$'000's 
2015 

$'000's 
Cash at bank 5,292 17,256  
Trade and other receivables 1,871 566  
Total 7,163 17,822  

Receivables of $530,000 are due from one large customer at 31 March 2016. This customer has a credit 
rating of A-. 
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14. Financial instruments and financial risk management (continued) 
Liquidity risk 
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group cannot pay contractual liabilities as they fall due. During the 
year the Company raised net cash of $900,000 from a placement of shares on the NZX Main Board. 
Group Finance monitors rolling forecasts of the Group’s liquidity requirements to ensure it has 
sufficient cash to meet operational needs. Such forecasting takes into consideration the Group’s 
forward financing plans and commitments. 
While these consolidated financial statements have been prepared using IFRS applicable to a going 
concern, which contemplates the realization of assets and settlement of liabilities in the normal course 
of business as they come due, certain conditions indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that 
may cast significant doubt on the validity of this assumption. The Group had operating cash outflows 
for the year ended 31 March 2016 of $9,850,000 (2015: $5,914,000) and given a cash balance as at the 
same date of $5,291,714 the Group would not be able to fund a similar level of operating cash outflows.  
The Directors have approved a business plan for FY17 that includes the continued prudent 
management of costs and at the same time focusing effort on realizing the significant sales 
opportunities for the entity’s products. The plan takes into consideration: 

 an expectation of increased sales in the 31 March 2017 year as a result of the recent 
introduction of further  new products and solutions combined with management’s assessment 
of the size of demand for the Company’s products, 

 reductions in the level of development related costs, and 
 the ability of the Group to manage its growth activities and hence associated costs. 

On this basis the Directors believe that the Group has access to sufficient funding to meet its 
obligations as they fall due for at least the next 12 months from the date of authorizing the financial 
statements, and hence consider the use of the going concern basis appropriate.  
The Group’s ability to improve its financial capacity and cash flow generated from its operations 
cannot be assured. 
These consolidated financial statements do not reflect adjustments in the carrying values of the assets 
and liabilities, the reported revenues and expenses, and the balance sheet classifications used, that 
would be necessary if the Group were unable to realize its assets and settle its liabilities in the normal 
course of operations. Such adjustments could be material. 
The following table sets out the undiscounted cash flows for all financial liabilities of the Group: 

 2016 
$'000's 

2015 
$'000's 

 Contractual 
cash flows 

6 
months 
or less 

No 
stated 

maturity 

Contractual 
cash flows 

6 months 
or less 

No stated 
maturity 

Employee entitlements 208 - 208 117  -  117  
Trade payables 803 803 - 563  563  -  
Accrued expenses 245 245 - 274  274  - 
Total financial liabilities 1,256 1,048 208 954  837 117  
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14. Financial instruments and financial risk management (continued) 
Foreign currency risk management 
The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on its sales that are denominated in a currency other 
than the Group’s presentation currency. The foreign currency in which sales transactions are 
primarily denominated in U.S. dollars (USD). The Group currently does not hedge its exposures arising 
from its transactions denominated in a foreign currency.  
At 31 March 2016, had the local currency strengthened / weakened against the USD by 10% the pretax 
loss would have been (higher)/lower 

 
Carrying value of  

FX impacted 
Financial Instruments 

+ 10% -10% 

  $'000's 
 $'000's $'000's 

Cash and cash equivalents   USD 179 (27) 34  
Trade and other receivables  USD 1,123 (147) 180 
Trade and other payables   USD 296 39 (48) 
Intercompany balance foreign   USD 9,995 (1,312) 1,601 

Interest rate risk management 
The Group’s interest rate risk arises from its cash balances. The Group currently has no significant 
exposure to interest rate risk other than in relation to the amount held at the bank. A reasonably 
expected movement in the prevailing interest rate would not materially affect the Group’s financial 
statements. 

15. Capital management 
The capital structure of the Group consists of equity raised by the issue of ordinary shares in the 
Company. The Group manages its capital to ensure the entities in the Group are able to continue as a 
going concern. The Group is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements. 
The Group’s aim is to maintain a sufficient capital base so as to maintain investor and creditor 
confidence and to sustain future development of the business. 
The Group’s strategy in respect of capital management is reviewed regularly by the Board of Directors. 
There have been no material changes in the Group’s management of capital during the year.  

16. Fair value estimation 
The fair value of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities does not materially differ from their 
carrying value due to their short maturities. 
The Group has no financial instruments measured at fair value. 
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17. Commitments 
 Group 
 2016 

$'000's 
 

2015 
$'000's 

 
Non-cancellable operating leases   
Less than one year 435 813 
Between one and five years 671 610 
More than five years - - 
Total 1,106 1,423 

 
Operating leases are in relation to rented premises, computers and photocopiers and minimum 
royalty payments to GE Trademark Licensing, Inc. (2015 only) 

18. Contingencies 
The Group advises there are no contingencies. 

19. Cash used in operations 
   Year ended 31 March 

 
Group 

2016 
$'000's 

2015 
$'000's 

   
Loss for the year (8,836) (5,081) 
   
Less interest received (investing activity) (468) (570)  
Non-cash items included in net loss    
Depreciation  243 96  
Amortisation of intangible assets 1,064 711  
Deferred tax (benefit) / expense (7) 3 
Share option expense 161 132  
Foreign exchange gains (280) (625) 
 713 (253) 
Add/(less) movement in working capital items    
Increase in trade and other receivables (1,218) (310) 
Increase in inventories (122) (679) 
Increase in prepayments (236) (30)  
Increase in trade and other payables 211  283  
(Decrease)/ increase in deferred revenue (453) 140 
Increase in employee entitlements 91  16  
  (1,727) (580) 
Net cash used in operating activities (9,850) (5,914) 
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20. Basic and diluted earnings per share 
Basic 

 2016 
$'000's 

2015 
$'000's 

Total loss for the year attributable to the owners of the 
parent (8,836) (5,081) 

Ordinary shares issued (weighted average) 50,357,352 36,436,002 
Loss per share  $(0.18) $(0.14) 

The potential shares are anti-dilutive in nature. The diluted loss per share is therefore the same as the 
undiluted EPS at ($0.18) and ($0.14) for the respective periods.  

21. Share based payments 
Share options are granted to directors and selected employees. Options outstanding at 31 March 2016 
have a contractual life of three years. Options can be exercised at any time after vesting and 
unexercised options expire if the employee leaves the Group. The Group has no legal or constructive 
obligation to repurchase or settle the options in cash. 
Movements in the number of share options outstanding and their related average exercise prices are 
as follows: 

 2016 2015 

 Average Exercise 
Price  

Options 
(’000’s) 

Average Exercise 
Price  

Options 
(’000’s) 

At 1 April  $0.84 2,875 $0.73 1,620 
Granted   $0.63 490  $0.98 2,300 
Forfeited  $0.85  (420) $1.10 (60) 
Exercised  $0.65  (510) $0.65 (985) 

  $0.79  2,435  $0.84 2,875 

Out of the 2,435,000 outstanding options (2015: 2,874,996), 1,344,004 (2015: 1,118,885) were 
exercisable at 31 March 2016. 
The weighted average share price at the time of exercise of options in 2016 was $0.65 (2015: $0.65). 
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21. Share based payments (continued) 
Options vested 
Share options outstanding at the end of the year have the following expiry date and exercise price. 

   2016 2015  

Grant-vest Expiry date 
31 December 

Options 
exercise 

price 

Number of 
options 
(’000’s) 

 
Number of 

options 
(’000’s) 

Weighted 
average 

remaining term 
of options 

(years) 
2008-13 2015 $0.65 - 510 - 
2012-13 2016 $0.80 -  100 - 

2014 2017 $0.99 -
$1.10 1,895  2,115 1.75 

2014 2017 $0.01 150 150 1.75 

2015 2017 $0.88 - 
$1.10 390  - - 

   2,435 2875 1.75 

 
Measurement of fair value 
At 31 March 2016, the Company determined the fair value of options issued using the Black Scholes 
valuation model. The significant inputs to the model were:  

 2016 2015 
Fair value of options issued in the year $0.02, $0.06, $0.61 $0.23, $0.24, $0.94 
Weighted average share price $0.63 $1.03 
Exercise price $0.01, $0.88 - $1.10 $0.01, $0.99, $1.10 
Volatility 30% 30% 
Dividend yield Nil Nil 
Risk free interest rate 2.97% 3.76% / 4.14% 

 
Based on the fact that IkeGPS listed in July 2014, there is not sufficient historical data to accurately 
calculate a volatility rate for the model. Instead, a set rate of 30% has been used.  This rate reflects the 
volatility of comparable companies. 
Warrants 
All warrants were converted into ordinary shares at the IPO in July 2014.  There are no warrants at 
31 March 2016 (or 31 March 2015). 
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22. Related parties 
Trademark licence 
The Company entered into a licencing and trademark agreement with GE Trademark Licensing Inc. in 
December 2013.  The agreement granted ikeGPS the right to use GE's trademark on its ike product for 
a period up to five years.  In exchange ikeGPS issued 1.5m of convertible preference shares to General 
Electric Company.  The shares vested on a pro rata basis over the contract period and subsequently 
converted to ordinary shares upon IPO of ikeGPS in July 2014.  The exit option included in the contract 
was exercised on 31 December 2015 and the unvested shares were returned to the Company (refer to 
note 11). 
Key management compensation 

 Group 
 2016 

$'000's 
2015 

$'000's 
Short term benefits to directors and senior management 2,128 1,597 
Share option expense; directors and senior management 157 121 

 

Key management are identified as the Chief Executive Officer, Chief Technology Officer, Chief Financial 
Officer, Chief Marketing Officer, VP Global Sales (until March 2015), VP Utility Sales, Head of 
Engineering, and the Directors. 

23. Subsequent events 
There were no events subsequent to balance date. 
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Comparison 
against 

Prospective 
Financial 

Information 
(PFI)



 

          

The PFI for the year ended 31 March 2016 formed part of the Company’s Investment Statement and 
Prospectus, each dated 23 June 2014. 

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other 
comprehensive income vs PFI 

  Year ended 31 March 
  Group 
 Note Audited Unaudited 
  FY16A FY16F 
  $'000's $'000's 
Revenue and other income 1 9,214  14,325  
Expenditure  (17,392) (19,590) 
Loss before depreciation, amortisation, 
financing and tax 

 
(8,178) (5,265) 

Depreciation and amortisation  (1,306) (1,230) 
Foreign exchange gains  2 280  -  
Loss before financing and tax  (9,204) (6,495) 
Net finance income    361 649  
Income tax benefit/(expense)  7 - 
Loss attributable to owners of ikeGPS Group 3 (8,836) (5,846) 
    
Other comprehensive (loss)/income     
Exchange differences on translation of foreign 
operations 4 (373) - 
Comprehensive (loss)  (9,209) (5,846) 

 
Consolidated statements of changes in equity vs PFI 

  Year ended 31 March 
 Note Group 
  Audited Unaudited 
  FY16A FY16F 
  $'000's $'000's 
Opening balance at 1 April 2015   22,122 22,783  
Comprehensive (loss)   (9,209) (5,846) 
Issue of ordinary shares  900 - 
Share buy-back  (714) - 
Share based payment reserve movement  142 61 
Total transactions with owners  328 61 

Balance at 31 March 2016   13,241 16,998  
 

Comparison Against Prospective Financial Information (PFI)
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Consolidated balance sheet vs PFI 
  As at 31 March 

 
Note Group 

  Audited Unaudited 
  FY16A FY16F 

  $'000's $'000's 

ASSETS    
Current assets    
Cash and cash equivalents 5 5,292 10,479  
Trade and other receivables 10 1,931 1,382  
Prepayment  303  -  
Inventory 6 949 708 
Total current assets  8,475 12,569  
Non-current assets     
Property, plant and equipment  1,539 1,377  
Intangible assets 11 4,545 6,061  
Deferred tax asset  28 -  
Total non-current assets  6,112 7,438  
Total assets  14,587 20,007 

LIABILITIES    

Current liabilities    
Trade and other payables  1,048 1,956  
Employee entitlements  208 242  
Deferred revenue current 7 82 491 
Total current liabilities  1,338 2,689 
Non-current liabilities    
Deferred revenue non-current 7 8  320 
Total non-current liabilities  8 320 
Total liabilities  1,346 3,009 
Total net assets   13,241 16,998 

EQUITY    
Share capital   37,352    37,270  
Share based payment reserve  275 362 
Accumulated Losses  (24,036) (21,295) 
Foreign currency translation reserve 4 (350) 662 
Total equity  13,241 16,998 
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Statements of cash flows vs PFI 
  Year ended 31 March 

 

Note Group 
 FY16A FY16F 

Cash flows from operating activities  $'000's $'000's 
Cash receipts from customers and grants 8 7,453  14,034  
Cash paid to suppliers and employees 9 (17,284) (18,961) 
Interest paid  (19) - 
Net cash used in operating activities  (9,850) (4,927) 
     
Cash flows from investing activities      
Purchases of property, plant and equipment  (1,258) (1,011) 
Purchases of intangible assets   (2,112) (2,576) 
Interest received  468 649  
Net cash used in investing activities  (2,902)  (2,938) 
     
Cash flows from financing activities     
Proceeds from issuance of shares  900 -  
Net cash from financing activities  900  - 
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash 
equivalents  (11,852)  (7,865) 

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 April   17,256 18,344 
Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash held  (112) - 
Cash and cash equivalents at 31 March  5,292 10,479 

 
 
 

  

Comparison Against Prospective Financial Information (PFI)
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Notes to the prospective financial information (PFI) 
1. Revenue and other income 

Revenue and other income was 64% of PFI due to the timing of the sales pipeline. 

2. Foreign exchange gains /(losses) 
Total foreign exchange (FX) gain $0.28M is the result of the decline in USD during the year from 74c 
US in April 2015 to 69c in March 2016. The PFI assumption was a rate of 81c. 

3. Loss attributable to the owners of the Group 
The loss attributable to the owners of the Group ($8.8M) was 1.5x the projected PFI losses ($5.8M) 
due to reduced gross margins and lower sales revenues. Expenses were lower than PFI by $2.2M 
(actual $17.4M (PFI $19.6M)) due to lower investment into sales & marketing and the later launch of 
new products. 

4. Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations 
The foreign currency translation reserve loss reserve of $0.35M relates to FX losses from translation 
of US subsidiary prior year retained earnings and current year net assets.  The PFI assumption was a 
rate of 81c. 

5. Cash and cash equivalents 
Net cash $5.3M (PFI $10.5M) is $5.2M lower than PFI. Net cash used in operations $9.8M was $4.9M 
greater than PFI $4.9M.  

6. Inventory 
Stocking levels of finished goods of IKE are higher than PFI due to timing of pre-stocking the IKE 4 
product, which launched in March 2016.  

7. Deferred revenue 
Deferred revenue of $0.09M (PFI $0.49M) is lower since PFI had presumed higher levels of IKE 
maintenance and software subscriptions. 

8. Cash receipts from customers and grants 
Cash receipts from customers and grants was 53% of PFI due to lower sales volumes. Refer to note 1. 

9. Cash paid to supplies and employees 
Cash paid to suppliers and employees was 91% of PFI as the Group continued to invest in new product 
development and expanding selling capacity. 

10. Trade and other receivables 
Trade and other receivables are higher than PFI due to the delays in receipt of amounts due.   

11. Intangibles 
Intangible assets are approximately $1.5m lower than PFI due to the revised policy to amortise some 
intangible assets more quickly, and a lower level of some related engineering investments. 
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